
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Regulatory 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 16th March, 2004 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: Council Chamber, Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members Services, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford  
Tel: 01432 260248 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 16TH MARCH, 2004 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, T.W. Hunt, 

G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of a Member of the Committee. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

4. MINUTES   1 - 4  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February, 
2004. 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003.     

 To receive a verbal update about the latest developments in respect of the 
Licensing Act, 2003. 

 

6. FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
EARDISLAND - PROPOSED PATH RESTORATION FOLLOWING 
RIVER EROSION   

5 - 12  

 To consider options for addressing the loss of parts of public footpaths ED5 
and ED6 in the parish of Eardisland. 
 
Wards: Golden Cross with Weobley 

 

7. PLEASURE BOAT LICENCES   13 - 34  

 To consider implementing revised conditions and fees for Pleasure Boat 
Licences as issued by the Local Authorities Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Licensing Unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   

In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the next item will not be, or is likely not 
to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: THAT the public be excluded from the meeting  
    for the following item of business on the   
    grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of  
    exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) 
    of the Local Government Act, 1972 as indicated  
    below. 
 

 

8. FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
EARDISLAND - PROPOSED PATH RESTORATION FOLLOWING 
RIVER EROSION   

35 - 36  

 To consider further issues relating to any proposals for creating new 
sections of public footpaths ED5 and ED6 in the parish of Eardisland, as 
detailed in the preceding report. 
(THIS ITEM IS LIKELY TO REVEAL ANY TERMS PROPOSED OR TO 
BE PROPOSED BY OR TO THE AUTHORITY IN THE COURSE OF 
NEGOTIATIONS FOR A CONTRACT FOR THE ACQUISITION OR 
DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY OR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS OR 
SERVICES) 
 
Wards: Golden Cross with Weobley 

 



Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report.  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors 
with details of the membership of Cabinet and all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, its Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in 
large print.  Please contact the officer named on the front 
cover of this agenda in advance of the meeting who will 
be pleased to deal with your request. 
The meeting venue is accessible for visitors in wheelchairs. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via bus route 75. 

• The service runs every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  
A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 
 





 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL   

MINUTES of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held 
at Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 3rd February 
2004 at 2.00 pm. 
Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 

Councillor Brig P. Jones CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors: Mrs S.P.A. Daniels, J.W. Edwards, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, T.W. Hunt,  

G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor, P.G. Turpin 
 
In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling and R.M. Wilson 
 

 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for were received from Councillor G.W. Davis  

41. NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

Councillor J.W. Edwards substituted for Councillor G.W. Davis 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

43. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2003 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

44. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Legal Practice Manager said that guidance from Central Government about the 
transfer of liquor and other such licensing from the Magistrates Court to the Council 
from April 2003 had still not been issued.  Preparation for the transfer was continuing 
by Officers and a series of training events would be held during February and March 
for Members and for Officers. When guidance had been received from the 
Government, any necessary changes would be made to the draft policy and it would 
be issued for public consultation. 

45. RECENT APPEALS ARISING FROM DECISIONS BY THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE. 

The Legal Practice Manager said that following the decision by the Committee not to 
grant extensions of the Public Entertainment Licences in respect of King Charles II, 
Broad Street, Ross-on-Wye and Time Nightclub, Commercial Road, Hereford, the 
applicants had lodged appeals with the Magistrates’ Court.  The Court had found in 
favour of the applicants and the Council would be liable for costs in the sum of £500 
plus VAT in respect of King Charles II and £2,000 plus VAT in respect of Time 
Nightclub.  He asked the Committee to give very careful consideration to such 
applications in future and the likely implications arising if they decided to refuse to 
grant the licensing hours requested. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE 9TH DECEMBER 2004 

Mins3.2.040.doc 

46. FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
EARDISLAND – PROPOSED PATH RESTORATION FOLLOWING RIVER 
EROSION 

The Committee considered a report about the alternative options for addressing the 
loss of parts of public footpaths ED5 & ED6 in the parish of Eardisland. The Director 
of Environment said that the loss had arisen through erosion by the River Arrow and 
that there was a danger of further erosion.  Some remaining sections of the paths 
were now inaccessible as a public right of way.  He advised on the powers available 
to the Council under the Highways Act 1980 to re-establish the routes or to create 
alternative routes. 

The Head of Engineering and Transportation provided the Committee with further 
details about the footpaths and outlined the discussions that had taken place with 
local land owners. He said that although it would be possible to provide an alternative 
route, this could prove to be financially unviable and that there was also a danger of 
further erosion leading to the loss of the alternative in future years. 

Having considered the options available, the Committee decided to carry out a site 
inspection with a view to further discussing the matter at its next meeting. 

RESOLVED: That further consideration be given to the alternative options 
regarding the loss of parts of footpaths ED5 and ED6 at Eardisland following a 
site inspection and consultations with the interested parties involved. 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below. 

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

47. FOOTPATH ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF EARDISLAND 

The Committee considered a report about the potential amount of compensation 
payable to Land Owners if it was decided to create new sections of public footpaths 
ED5 and ED6 in the parish of Eardisland. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 2.30pm CHAIRMAN 

 

2



3

Document is Restricted



4



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 16TH MARCH 2004 

 

It6EardislandED5ED6March040.doc  

 FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE 
PARISH OF EARDISLAND – PROPOSED PATH 
RESTORATION FOLLOWING RIVER EROSION 

 Report by:  Head of Engineering and Transportation 
 

 

Wards Affected 

Golden Cross. 

Purpose 

To consider the most appropriate option for addressing the loss of parts of public footpaths 
ED5 and ED6 in the parish of Eardisland. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision   

Recommendation 

THAT 

1) no further action be taken to implement the creation and extinguishment 
proposals for public footpaths ED5 and ED6 shown on Plan in Appendix 1 to 
this report on the grounds that the revised route would not be sustainable or 
economically viable; 

and  

2) the Committee gives further consideration to the Alternative Option 1 
described in this report following a site visit and consultations.  

Reasons 

Parts of the existing public footpaths have been lost though erosion by the River Arrow or 
else are in danger of erosion.  Some remaining sections of the paths are now inaccessible 
from a public right of way.  The Council has powers under the Highways Act 1980 to re-
establish a route for the public on foot by creating new lengths of public footpath. 

Considerations 

1. Public Footpaths ED5 and ED6 in Eardisland follow, for part of their lengths, the bank 
of the River Arrow.  In three sections the paths have suffered serious erosion and 
have been ‘lost’ into the river.  This has prevented public access along substantial 
sections of the paths and has led to significant local demand for the Council, as 
Highway Authority, to take action to restore public access to the riverside route.  

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
SUSAN WHITE, PUBLIC PATH ORDER OFFICER on 01432 260571 

2. The path passes through Arrow Bank Caravan Park. For several years the route of 
the path shown on the Definitive Map of Rights of Way has been partially obstructed 
by some caravan pitches within the site and has been subject to gradual erosion.  An 
alternative “permissive” path has been way-marked through the site avoiding any 
pitches and some of the erosion points.  The Council assisted in establishing this 
non-statutory alternative route. 

3. With an increase in the extent of eros
[...]
ouncil decides to take no action, there is likely to be continuing pressure on the 
Council for action but there is only a small risk of successful challenge to such a decision. 

 

Consultees 

Prescribed organisations as per annexe E of Department of the Environment Circular  

Local Member, Cllr J Goodwin 

Eardisland Parish Council 

Landowners; 

Mr & Mrs McCarthy  

Dr & Mrs Ingham and Mr Goodchild  

 

Background Papers 

Order Plan D345/125-5/6(v) 

Halcrow Report: Public Rights of Way – Eardisland Footpaths ED5 and ED6 (part) 

9



10



 

APPENDIX 1

11



12



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 16TH MARCH 2004 

 

It7BoatLicences0.doc  

 REPORT TO RENEW THE LICENCE CONDITION AND 
FEES FOR PLEASURE  BOAT LICENCES – PUBLIC 
HEALTH AMENDMENTS ACT 1907 

 Report by:  Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards 
 

 

Wards Affected 

Countywide 
. 

 Purpose 

1. To consider implementing revised conditions and fees for Pleasure Boat Licences as 
issued by the Local Authorities Environmental Health and Trading Standards Licensing Unit. 

Legislation 

2. The Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 (as amended) empowers the local 
authority to licence both the operation of pleasure boats to be let for hire to members of the 
public, or to be used for carrying passengers for hire, and the persons in charge of or 
navigating such boats. 

Section 94(1) The local authority may grant upon such terms and conditions as they  

may think fit licences for pleasure boats and pleasure vessel to be let for hire 
or to be used for carrying passengers for hire, and persons in charge of or 
navigating such boats and vessels and may charge for each type of licence 
such annual fee as appears to them to be appropriate. 

(2) Any such licence may be granted for such period as the local authority may 
think fit, and may be suspended or revoked by the local authority whenever 
they shall deem such suspension or revocation to be necessary or desirable 
in the interests of the public:  Provided that the existence of the power to 
suspend or revoke the licence shall be plainly set forth in the licence itself. 

(3) No person shall let for hire any pleasure boat or pleasure vessel not so 
licensed or at any time during the suspension of the licence for the boat or 
vessel, nor shall any person carry permit to be carried passengers for hire in 
any pleasure boat or vessel unless- 

(a) the boat or vessel is so licensed and the licence is not suspended; 
and  

(b) the person in charge of the boat or vessel and any other person 
navigating it is so licensed and his licence is not suspended and 
the conditions of his licence are complied 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
SUSAN LAUGHLAND, ACTING LICENSING MANAGER on 01432 261675 01432 260571 

(4) A licence under this section shall not be required for any boat or vessel duly 
licensed by or under any regulations of the Board of Trade or for a person in 
charge of or navigating such a boat or vessel 

(5) No person shall carry or permit to be carried in any pleasure boat or pleasure 
vessel a greater number of passengers for hire than shall be specified in the 
licence applying to such boat or vessel, and every owner of such boat or 
vessel shall, before permitting the same to be used for carrying passengers 
for hire, paint or cause to be painted, in letters and figures not less than one 
inch in height and three-quarters of an inch in breadth, on a conspicuous part 
of the said boat or vessel, his own name and also the number of persons 
which it is licensed to carry, in the form “Licensed to carry persons”. 

(6) Every person who shall act in contravention of the provisions of this section 
shall for each offence be liable to a penalty not exceeding level 3 on the 
standard scale but a person shall not be guilty of an offence under this 
subsection by reason of a failure to comply with such conditions as are 
mentioned in subsection (3) (b) of this section if it is shown that there is a 
reasonable excuse for the failure. 

(7) Any person deeming himself aggrieved by the withholding, suspension, or 
revocation of any licence under the provisions of this section may appeal to a 
petty sessional court held after the expiration of two clear days after such 
withholding, suspension, or revocation: Provided that the person so 
aggrieved shall give twenty –four hours written notice of such appeal, and the 
ground thereof, to the clerk, and the court shall have power to make such 
order as they see fit and to award costs, such costs to be recoverable 
summarily as a civil debt. 

(8) No Licence under this section shall be required in respect of pleasure boats 
and pleasure vessels on any inland waterway owned or managed by the 
British Waterways Board. 

 

Background 

3. Since reorganisation the Council has used the licence conditions from each of the 
predecessor authorities. 

4. The new Licence conditions are a combination of the previous conditions and the 
requirements as stated below: 

i) The Marine and Coastguard Agency Codes and Regulations 

ii) The Byelaw made under section 172 of the Public Health Act 1875 by the 
Rural District Council of Ross and Whitchurch with respect to Pleasure Boats 
and Vessels 

iii) The Association of Inland Navigation Authorities Codes and Guidance 

iv) The Recreational Craft Regulations 1996 

v) Regulations issued by the Royal Yachting Association 

14



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
SUSAN LAUGHLAND, ACTING LICENSING MANAGER on 01432 261675 01432 260571 

vi) Regulations issued by the Adventure Activities Licensing Authority 

vii) Regulations issued by the Health and Safety Commission 

5. The Environment Agency and major providers of pleasure boats for hire have been 
consulted. 

6. An advert had been placed in the Hereford Times and Ross Gazette on the 11th 
March 2004, with a request for representations to the Council by 19th March 
2004. 

 

Issues 

7. To replace the existing annual Boat Proprietor’s Licence with an annual Boatman 
Licence and an annual Pleasure Boat Licence.  The Pleasure Boat licence will consist of 6 
categories: 

Category (a)   Rowing boats/Rowing Dinghies/Canadian Canoes 

Category (b) Mechanically Propelled Boats 

Category (c) Single Canoes/Kayaks 

Category (d) Sea Cycles/Water bikes/Similar Craft 

Category (e) Sail Boards 

Category (f) Sailing Dinghies 

Individual conditions will be attached to each category and the categories will be stipulated 
on the licence.  No Pleasure Boat Licence can be obtained without a current Boatman 
Licence. 
 

8. To revise current fees charged for Pleasure Boats to: 

  

Fee for Boatman Licence    £85 

 Fee for Pleasure Boat Licence  £10 per passenger 

 

 

Options 

9. It is for the Regulatory Committee to decide 

(a) To adopt the proposed Boatman and Pleasure Boat Licence Conditions and 
fees as Council Policy 

15



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
SUSAN LAUGHLAND, ACTING LICENSING MANAGER on 01432 261675 01432 260571 

(b) To refuse to adopt the proposed Boatman and Pleasure Boat Licence 
Conditions and fees as Council Policy 

(c) Or to reach some other conclusion 

 

Recommendation 

That the proposed Boatman and Pleasure Boat Licence Conditions and fees be 
adopted 

 

16



 Revised 5/03/04 1 

 
 
 

Category (a) 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AMENDMENT ACT 1907 
STANDARD CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO ROWING BOATS, ROWING DINGHIES 

AND CANADIAN CANOES 
 
 
 
The following conditions are attached to Licences For Rowing Boats, Rowing Dinghies 
and Canadian Canoes Let for Hire issued by the Head of the Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards on behalf of Herefordshire Council (the ‘Licensing authority’). 
 
All conditions must be complied with fully and to the satisfaction of the licensing 
authority.  Failure to comply with any condition is failure to comply with t
[...]
nd that the significant findings 
of that assessment have been acted upon.  

 
16. The licence-holder must demonstrate that a suitable and sufficient system is in 

place and is operated to ensure that proper records are kept which show how 
many pleasure boats have been hired out at any time, the expected time of 
return and the emergency procedures to be implemented on the failure of a boat 
to return. 

 
17. No person shall be permitted to navigate or be in charge of any pleasure boat 

hereby licensed unless that person is duly licensed for such a purpose under the 
Act.   

 
18. If any change occurs in the ownership or any particulars of the pleasure boats 

hereby licensed during the period of the licence, notice of such change shall be 
given immediately to the Licensing section. 

19



20



 Revised 5/03/04 1 

 
 
 

Category (b) 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AMENDMENT ACT 1907 
LICENSING OF PLEASURE BOATS 

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO LICENCES FOR MECHANICALLY PROPELLED 
BOATS OR VESSELS (“MOTOR BOATS”) LET FOR HIRE 

 
 
 
The following conditions are attached to Licences For Mechanically Propelled Boats or 
Vessels (Motor Boats) Let for Hire issued by the Head of the Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards on behalf of Herefordshire Council (the ‘Licensing authority’). 
 
All conditions must be complied with fully and to the satisfaction of the licensing 
authority.  Failure to comply with any condition is failure to comply with the licence and 
may result in prosecution and revocation of the licence. 
 
Clarification or further information regarding these conditions may be obtained from the 
Licensing Unit on (01432) 260105. 
 
1. The maximum number of persons permitted to be carried on any motor boat to 

which this licence applies shall not exceed the number specified in the licence 
applying to such boat.    

 
2. An identification number and/or name of the motor boat shall be permanently 

affixed in a conspicuous position to the hull of the boat in f

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Brockington on Tuesday, 16th March, 
2004 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor  Brig. P. Jones CBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G.W. Davis, D.J. Fleet, J.W. Hope, 

T.W. Hunt, G. Lucas, J.W. Newman, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor and 
P.G. Turpin 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors J.H.R. Goodwin and P.E. Harling 
  
  
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
49. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no substitutions made 
  
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
51. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2004 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
52. LICENSING ACT 2003.   
  
 The Legal Practice Manager said that preparation of the transfer of liquor and other 

such licenses from the Magistrates Court to the Council was continuing and a series 
of training events had been held in February and March for Members and officers.  
The draft policies had recently been discussed with the Police and the next stage 
was for the views of other interested parties to be sought.  He said that indications 
were that the new arrangements could be introduced by the Government from 
October 2004 and he would arrange for refresher training to be held nearer the time. 

  
53. FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF EARDISLAND - 

PROPOSED PATH RESTORATION FOLLOWING RIVER EROSION   
  
 The Chairman said that following the previous meeting of the Committee, a site 

inspection had been undertaken for Members to familiarise themselves with the 
route of the footpaths.  He said that Members had been able to see the sections of 
footpath which had been lost to river erosion and what was needed for the footpaths 
to be restored or alternative routes provided.  He also said that Members had 
received a number of letters from landowners and interested parties in respect of the 
footpaths.  

 
The Director of Environment provided the Committee with further details about the 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2004 

 
footpaths and outlined the discussions that had taken place with local landowners 
and interested parties.  He said that although it would be possible to provide an 
alternative route, this could prove to financially unviable and that it was  also likely 
that continuing erosion would eventually lead to the loss of the alternative in future 
years.  Another alternative would be for the route used by walkers at the present to 
be connected to the sections of footpath left after erosion.  The Committee decided 
to consider the legal and financial implications and that the press and public should 
be excluded during these considerations. 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12 (A) of the Act as 
likely to reveal Counsel's Opinion and possible expenditure 

 
The Committee considered a report about the potential amount of compensation 
payable to landowners if it was decided to create new sections of pubic footpaths 
ED5 and ED6 in the parish of Eardisland. The Committee was also advised of  
Counsel’s legal opinion on the matter. 

 
The public and press were then re-admitted to the meeting.  The Chairman said that 
all the points raised by landowners and interested parties had been carefully taken 
into consideration but that the Committee did not feel that it would be viable or 
practical to provide a replacement for the sections of the footpaths which had been 
lost to erosion. 

 
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken to implement the creation and 

extinguishment proposals for public footpaths ED5 and ED6 on 
the grounds that the revised route would not be sustainable or 
economically viable. 

 
 

  
54. PLLEASURE BOAT LICENCES   
  
 The Acting Licensing Manager presented a report of the Head of 

Environmental Health and Trading Standards suggesting the introduction of 
revised licensing conditions and fees for pleasure boat licenses.  She 
outlined the legislation under which the Council was empowered to license 
the operation of pleasure boats to be let for hire by members of the public, or 
to be used for carrying passengers for hire and the conditions that could be 
attached to such licenses.  She explained that since 1998 the Council had 
used the licensing conditions from each of the predecessor authorities, she 
proposed that these be replaced by new conditions which were a 
combination of those used previously, best practice and advice contained 
within legislation and regulations.  She proposed the replacement of the 
existing annual boat proprietors’ license with an annual boatman license and 
an annual pleasure boat license.  She said that the pleasure boat license 
would consist of the following 6 categories: 
 
(a)   Rowing boats/Rowing Dinghies/Canadian Canoes 

(b) Mechanically Propelled Boats 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2004 

 
(c) Single Canoes/Kayaks 

(d) Sea Cycles/Water bikes/Similar Craft 

(e) Sail Boards 

(f) Sailing Dinghies 

She provided the Committee with details of the conditions that could be 
attached to each category and said that the categories would be stipulated on 
the license.  No pleasure boat license could be obtained without a current 
boatman license.  She proposed that the fees be set as follows: 
Fee for Boatman Licence    £85 

Fee for Pleasure Boat Licence £10 per passenger 
Having considered the proposals the Committee decided that the revised 
fees and conditions should be introduced subject to a minor amendment. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

(I) the proposed boatman and pleasure boat license 
conditions and fees set out in the report of the 
Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards be adopted, subject to the replacement 
of the wording “mechanically propelled boats or 
vessels (motor boats) let for hire’’ with 
‘’mechanically propelled boats or vessels (motor 
boats) let for hire or used to carry passengers; 

(II) the Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards be authorised to update the license 
conditions as and when necessary in accordance 
with appropriate legislation and regulations. 

 
  
55. FOOTPATHS ED5 (PART) & ED6 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF EARDISLAND - 

PROPOSED PATH RESTORATION FOLLOWING RIVER EROSION   
  
 See minute 53 above 
  
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
 


